forma amounts are not necessarily indicative of the results that would have been attained if the acquisition had
occurred at January 1, 2007, or that may be attained in the future and do not include other effects of the acquisition.

 2007 Sales  $ 685,132  Operating Profit
38,675  Net income  6,927
In March of 2007, the Company completed the acquisition of the El Jarudo fuel rail manufacturing business of
Automotive Components Holdings, LLC (‘‘El Jarudo’’ or the ‘‘El Jarudo business’’). The business is located in Juarez,
Mexico and is a producer of automotive fuel rails. This acquisition does not meet the thresholds for a significant
acquisition and therefore no pro forma financial information is presented.

In December of 2007, the Company completed the acquisition of the 74% joint venture interest of Automotive Sealing
Systems, S.A. (ASSSA) in Metzeler Automotive Profiles India Private Limited (‘‘MAP India’’). This acquisition does
not meet the thresholds for a significant acquisition and therefore no pro forma financial information is presented.

3. Goodwill and Intangibles

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill, by reportable operating segment for the three months ended
March 31, 2008 are summarized as follows:

 Body & Chassis  Fluid  Asia Pacific  Total Balance at January 1, 2008  $ 153,836  $ 135,331  $ 1,421  $
290,588  Adjustments to the Acquisition of El Jarudo  —  (190 )   —  (190 )  Balance at March 31, 2008  $
153,836  $ 135,141  $ 1,421  $ 290,398
8

Edgar Filing: Cooper-Standard Automotive Inc. - Form 424B3

12

The following table presents intangible assets and accumulated amortization balances of the Company as of
December 31, 2007 and March 31, 2008, respectively:

Gross Carrying
 Amount  Accumulated
 Amortization  Net Carrying
 Amount  Amortization
 Period Customer contracts  $ 157,897  $ (59,100 )   $ 98,797  7 to 9 years Customer relationships  171,291

 (25,484 )   145,807  15 to 20 years Developed technology  14,466  (4,603 )   9,863  5 to 12 years
Trademarks and tradenames  1,700  (199 )   1,501  12 to 20 years Other  2,755  (2,465 )   290
Balance at December 31, 2007  $ 348,109  $ (91,851 )   $ 256,258   Customer contracts  $ 161,326  $
(65,486 )   $ 95,840  7 to 9 years Customer relationships  175,324  (28,299 )   147,025  15 to 20 years
Developed technology  14,578  (5,094 )   9,484  5 to 12 years Trademarks and tradenames  1,700  (225
)   1,475  12 to 20 years Other  2,755  (2,595 )   160   Balance at March 31, 2008  $ 355,683  $
(101,699 )   $ 253,984
Amortization expense totaled $7,809 and $7,836 for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2008, respectively.
Estimated amortization expense will total approximately $31,000 for the year ending December 31, 2008.

4.   Restructuring

2005 Initiatives

In 2005, the Company implemented a restructuring strategy and announced the closure of two manufacturing facilities
in the United States and the decision to exit certain businesses within and outside the U.S. Both of the closures were
substantially completed as of March 31, 2008, although the Company will continue to incur costs until the facilities
are sold.

During the first quarter of 2008, the Company recorded total costs of $667 related to the previously announced U.S.
closures and workforce reductions in Europe. These costs consisted of severance and other exit costs of $31 and $769.
In addition the Company received $133 for assets that were previously written off. The following table summarizes
the activity for this initiative during the first quarter of 2008:

Employee
 Separation
 Costs  Other Exit
 Costs  Asset
 Impairments  Total Balance at January 1, 2008  $ 775  $ 542  $ —  $ 1,317  Expense incurred  31  769
 (133 )   667  Cash payments  (464 )   (810 )   133  (1,141 )  Balance at March 31, 2008  $ 342  $ 501

 $ —  $ 843
2006 Initiatives

Edgar Filing: Cooper-Standard Automotive Inc. - Form 424B3

13

In May 2006, the Company implemented a restructuring action and announced the closure of a manufacturing facility
located in Canada and the transfer of related production to other facilities in North America. The closure was
completed as of March 31, 2008 at a total cost of $3,809. During the quarter ended March 31, 2008 we reversed $9 of
severance costs.

9

Edgar Filing: Cooper-Standard Automotive Inc. - Form 424B3

14

European Initiatives

In 2006, the Company implemented a European restructuring initiative, which addressed the operations of our